EXXON COMPANY, US.A. L .
P.0. BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 93JUL 30 PM 2: 08

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

July 29, 1993

Mr. Safa Toma

East Bay Municipal Utility District
P. O. Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623-1055

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104; 1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA/EBMUD System Discharge Permit #502-66631

Dear Mr. Toma:

This letter is written as certification of the report submitted to your attention on July 12, 1993 entitled Remediation
System Quarterly Self-Monitoring Report dated July 12, 1993, which detailed data from the operations of the
groundwater treatment system at the referenced site. This is done in response to your letter dated July 14, 1993 to Exxon
stating that the report was incomplete in this regard, under the permit's Section V, Paragraphs (a) 2 and (c), "Signatory
Requirements".

I certify under penalty of law that the referenced document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified persornel gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible
for gathering inforamtion, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, ture, accurate, and
complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations.

A letter dated July 26, 1993 authorizing myself as a representative signature of the statement from Mr. Gord Themson,
Exxon Marketing Vice President, was sent directly to your attention.

If you have any questions or comments, or require additional information, please contact me at the above listed phone
number,

Sincerely,

Mol &, Jevaatin

Senior Environmental Engineer

MDG/mdg

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr. John Margowski - Wickland Oil Company

Mr. Gary Pischke - RESNA - Novato
Ms. Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Department

A DIVISKIN OF EXXON CORPCRATION



RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

73 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
Phone: {415) 382-7400
FAX: (415) 382-7415

July 12, 1993

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord, California 94524

Subject: Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California
Ms. Guensler:

Enclosed please find four bound and one unbound copies of the Remediation System Quarterly
Self-Monitoring Report for the subjectsite. Please include the following statement of
certification in the cover letiers when forwarding copies of this report to the regulators:

“I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments are prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted . Based on my inquiry of the person
or persons who managed the system, or those persons directly responsible for gather the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge or belief, true, accuraie,
and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possiblility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

Please call with any questions or comments regarding this report

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

&f; &\J‘_' 9_15/
Kin W. Leung
Staff Engineer
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REMEDIATION SYSTEM
QUARTERLY SELF-MONITORING REPORT

First Quarter 1993
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
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- RESKNA

Working To Restore Nature

73 Digital Drive *
Mavato, CA 94949
Phonc: (415) 382-7400
FAX: (415) 382-7415

June 30, 1993

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.0O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord, California 94524

Subject: Remediation System Quarterly Self-Monitoring Report, First Quarter 1993, Exxon
Service Station No. 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California

Ms. Guensler:

This report presents the results and findings of the self-monitoring activities performed during
the initial startup of the groundwater extraction and remediation system (GRS) currently
operating at the subject site (Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map). The purpose of the self-monitoring
activities is to comply with the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) Wastewater
Discharge Permit (Account No. 502-66631). Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon) requested that
RESNA Industries (RESNA) prepare this report based on the field notes and laboratory reports
submitted by Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) of Novato, California during the period
between February 16 and March 26, 1993,

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

The GRS was installed in February 1993 to treat dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater
extracted from the water bearing zone beneath the site (Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan). The
extraction system consists of five pneumatic pumps in on-site extraction wells (EW-1 through
EW-5), collection piping, and associated instrumentation and controls. The treatment system
consists of two main modules: treatment (bioreactor) and post-treatment (filtration and carbon
polishing). The treatment module consists of a bioreactor, two 200-pound vapor-phase granular
activated carbon (GAC) canisters, and the associated air sparging, nutrient and caustic supply
systems. The post-treatment consists of a dual-chamber sand filter, a bag filter, and three 200-
pound liquid-phase GAC canisters connected in series. Effluent from the system is discharged to
the sanitary sewer regulated by the EBMUD.

FIELD PROCEDURES
Installation of the GRS was completed in early February, 1993. On February 16, 1993 HLA

initiated system operation and filled up the first two compartments of the bioreactor with
extracted groundwater. A sample was collected from the first compartment of the bioreactor and

0628mgue
170077.03



— RESNA

June 30, 1993 Working To Restore Nature
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104, Alameda, California

submitted to Pace Inc. (Pace), a California certified laboratory in Novato, California, following
proper preservation and Chain-of-Custody procedures. The sample was analyzed within 24
hours for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using modified Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Methods 8015/8020.

Nutrients, caustic fluids and air were pumped into the bioreactor after proper adjustment to
evaluate whether adequate mixing was being achieved. A second sample was collected 24 hours
later from the bioreactor and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX after evaluation of the results of the
initial groundwater sample. A third sample was collected 48 hours later and after evaluation of
the 24-hour sample results to evaluate destruction efficiency of the bioreactor.

During the initial operation of the bioreactor, water samples were also collected and submitted
for biological evaluation (bio count).

HLA indicated the bioreactor was ready for flowthrough after analytical results of the 48-hour
sample indicated over 99 percent destruction of TPHg. On February 22, 1993, HLA staried up
the GRS and began discharging effluent into the sanitary sewer in the presence of EBMUD
inspector. In accordance with the EBMUD permit requirements, HLA collecied groundwater
samples from the influent of the first GAC canister and the effluent of the third GAC canisier
(sampling ports “A” and “C”) two hours after system startup. The water samples collected were
analyzed for the presence of TPHg and BTEX. Analytical results indicated that TPHg and
BTEX concentrations in the effluent from the first day’s sampling were below the limitations of
the wastewater discharge permit. A copy of the wastewater discharge permit is included in
Attachement A.

HLA repeated the sampling procedures daily for the first three days after system slartup.
Thereafter, per EBMUD permit conditions, the sampling frequency was changed to weekly
during the first three weeks. HLA also collected composile well samples and samples from the
effluent of the second GAC canister (sampling port “B™") during this period. All water samples
collected were delivery to Pace and analyzed for the presence of TPHg and BTEX. Analytical
results indicated that TPHg and BTEX concentrations in the effluent discharged were below the
wastewater discharge permit limitations. Laboratory analysis also indicated that Methyl tert
butyl ether and tetrachloroethylene occassionally appeared in the well influent samples.

DISCUSSIONS OF RESULTS

Operation and performance data for the groundwater treatment system including analytical
results of water samples collected for the period of February 16, 1993 through March 19, 1993
are summarized in Table 1. Copies of laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are
included in Attachment B. Attachment C contains copies of the facility inspection logs. Results
of the self-monitoring and sampling activities indicate the following:

+ A cumulative total of 184,321 gallons of groundwater has been treated and discharged
into the sanitary sewer during this monitoring period, ending March 31, 1993.

0628mgue
170077.03
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June 30, 1993 Working To Restore Nature
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104, Alameda, California

» TPHg and BTEX concentrations in effluent water discharged into the sewer were in
compliance with the wastewater discharge permit.

RESNA recommends that signed copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Safa Toma
East Bay Municipal Utility District
P.0.Box 24055
Qakland, California 94623-1055

Mr. Richard Hiett
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Juliett Shin
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Please call with any questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

loe It =

Kin W. Leung
. Staff Engineer

- ‘ll.“- e ——
| -

. |4
45 = Fu-

“\ e *Gary Pischkey C.E.G. 1501
\ A\ eooas /s Project Manager

Enclosures: Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan
Table 1, Operation & Performance Data for Groundwater Treatment System
Attachment A: Wastewater Discharge Permit
Attacement B: Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C: Facility Inspection Logs

0628mgue
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TABLE 1
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR GROUNDWATER REMEIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 1 0f2)
Total Average
Sample Flow Flow Rate Sample B T E X TPHg
Date (gal) (gpm) ID {pph) {pph) (ppb) {(ppb) (pphb)

BIO REACTOR (DURING SYSTEM STARTUP)

02/16/93 NA NA 93021601 120 40 25 36 660
02/17/93 NA NA 93021702 23 53 28 93 140
02/18/93 NA NA 93021803 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
WELLS INFLUENT (COMPOSTTE)
0222193 0 NS NA NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/93 230 02 NA NS NS NS NS NS
02/24/93 4,165 37 93022410 1,000 700 83 50 4,800
02/25/93 10,130 33 93022512 930 820 130 740 3,800
02126/93 15,440 3.7 NA NS NS NS N3 NS
03/04/93 36,240 24 93030416 760 430 45 600 3,600
03/11/93 80,000 43 93031120 480 390 24 600 3,800
03/19/93 NS NS NA NS NS NS NS NS
03/31/93 184,321 3.7 NA NS NS NS NS NS
FR! IO REACTOR IST TER (“A’
02/22/93 NA NA 93022205 16 i1 3.7 15 150
0223793 NA NA 93022307 12 74 2.7 14 110
02/24/93 NA NA 93022409 200 110 5.1 20 800
02125/93 NA NA 03022511 11 29 <0.5 33 300
02726/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
03/04/93 NA NA 93030415 5.1 21 <0.5 20 170
03/11/93 NA NA 93031119 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 08 63
03/19/93 NA NA 93031921 530 420 100 800 4,100
03/31/93 NA NA NA NS NS N3 NS NS




TABLE 1
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 2 of 2)
Total Average
Sample Flow Flow Rate Sample B T E X TPHg
Date (gal) (gpm) D (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb)
EFFL FROM 2ND CARB TER RD CARB “B’
02122193 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
02/24/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
03/04/93 NA NA 93030414 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/11/93 NA NA 93031118 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
03/19/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
03/31/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS

02/22/93 NA NA 93022204 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/23/93 NA NA 93022306 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/24/93 NA NA 93022408 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/25/93 NA NA NA NS NS N3 NS NS
02/26/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
03/04/93 NA NA 93030413 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/11/93 NA NA 93031117 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/19/93 NA NA 93031922 a8 <0.5 <0.5 - 110
03/31/93 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
Abbreviations:

B = benzene T =wluene

E = ethylbenzene X = total xylenes

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline gpm = pallons per minule

gal = gallons ppb = parts per billion

NA = not applicable NS = not sampled/not measured




ATTACHMENT A
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT



] B #

EBMUD

Exxon Service Station
Account No. 501-66631
Page 1.

STANDARD PROVISIONS AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

I. Exxon Service Station #7-0104, located at 1725 Park Street, in Oakland,
shall comply with all items of the attached STANDARD PROVISIONS AND

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, 11/92 Revision.

REFPORTING REQUIREMENTS

I. Exxon Service Station #7-0104 shall notify EBMUD Source Control in
wvriting, one week prior to start up. The District will conduct a site
inspection before discharge may be initiated.

IT. Exxon Service Station #7-0104 shall monitor discharges per the schedule
found in the Self-Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Section IV, on
page 3 of this permit and submit the reports as required below.

IIT. Exxon Service Station #7-0104 shall submit quarterly reports as follovs:

Date Due Reporting Period

April 30, 1993 January 25 through March 31, 1993
July 30, 1993 April 1 through June 30, 1993
October 29, 1993 July 1 through September 30, 1993
Januvary 28, 1994 October 1 through December 31, 1993

The quarterly report shall contain:

1. A summary of the treatment unit self-monitoring results, any other
monitoring, and well sample results that occurred during the
reporting period.

2. The estimated date that primary carbon canister breakthrough will
occur, using current leading data.

3. Copies of the Facility Inspection Log. This log must include flow
totalizer readings from each sample date, maintenance activities
performed, description of operational changes, visual observations
of the unit for leaks or fouling and off-haul of hazardous wastes.

50-306B/90N

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT -
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EBMUD

Exxon Service Station
Account No. 501-66631
Page 2 .

WASTEVATER DISCHARGE LIMTTATIONS

Exxon Service Station #7-0104 shall not discharge wastewater from Side Sewer
number 1 into the sanitary sewer if the strength of the wastevater exceeds
the following:

REGULATED PARAMETER DAILY MAXIMUM, mg/L
Arsenic ya mg/L
Cadmium 1 mg/L

Chlorinated Hydrocarbons

(Total Identifiable) 0.5 mg/L
Chromium 2 mg/L
Copper ) mg/L
Cyanide 5 mg/L
Iron 100 mg/L
Lead 2 mg/L
Mercury 0.05 mg/L
Nickel 5 mg/L
0il and Grease 100 mg/L
Phenolic compounds 100 mg/L
Silver 1 mg/L
Zinc 5 mg/L
pH (not less than) 5.5 S5.0.
Temperature 150 °F
Benzene 0.005 mg/L
Toluene 0.012 mg/L
Ethylbenzene 0.005 mg/L
Xylenes 0.011 mg/L

-0 B 690N

50

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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EBMUD

Exxon Service Station
Account No. 501-66631
Page 3

SELF-MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

I. Exxon Service Station #7-0104 shall obtain representative samples of the
wastevater discharge. The sampling shall be performed according to the
frequency and methods outlined below and according to the methods and

requirements found in STANDARD PROVISIONS AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS,
11/92 Revision.

II. Self-monitoring Reports shall contain:

1. Laboratory results.
2. Chain of custody documentation.
3. Signatory requirements.

III. Sample location "C", also known as Side Sewer number 1, shall be the
sample port located on the effluent side of the final carbon vessel.
Sample location "B" shall be the sample port located between the end two
carbon vessels. Sample location "A" shall be the sample port located on
the influent side of the first carbon vessel, after the retention tank.
The sample locations are shown on Harding Lawson Associates Plate 2 in
this Permit.

Iv. Sample locations "A"™, "B", and "C" per the following schedule:

Two hours after system start-up!’?
Daily for first three days':?
Weekly for the first three weeks
Honthly for the first year

! Sample locations "A" and "C" only.
? Laboratory results to be available within 24 hours of sample
collection and faxed to 510/287-1351.

V. Parameters to be monitored and sample types:

EPA 8020 (as gasoline) - grab sample
BTEX - grab sample

VI. Al) samples must be obtained using containers, collection methods,
preservation techniques, holding times and analytical methods set forth
in 40 CFR Part 136, except for the BO0D series methods, which are found
in U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid Waste and
Emergency Response, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846.

50 30.66/B0N

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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EBMUD

Exxon Service Station No.7-0104
Account No. 502-66631

Page 4
H
MONITORING and TESTING CHARGES
Total EBMUD Inspections Per Year: 3 @ 8510.00 each = $1,530.00 /year
Total Analyses Per Year:
Tests Charge Total Charge
Parameter per year per test per year
EPA 624 3 5156.00 $468.00
EPA 625 1 $199.00 $§199.00
Metals 1 $111.00 $111.00
Monitoring and Testing Charge = $2,308.00 /year

$192.33 /month

WASTEWATER DISPOSAL CHARGE

All wastewater discharged will be charged for treatment and disposal service at

the unit rate measured for other carbon treated groundvater discharges.
Current unit rate: $0.32 /Cef

Volume discharged in Ccf/month = 292.8 $93.70 /month

VASTEWATER CAPACITY FEE

The capacity fee is calculated by multiplying the monthly wastewater discharge
volume by the applicable fee in effect at start-up. Each month, 1/36 of the
capacity fee will be charged, until the entire fee has been paid in 3 years.

Discharge volume
Capacity fee rate
Capacity fee

218880 gallons per month
$46.72 /Ccf-month
$13,671.22 or $379.76 /month

S0 MW 55BN

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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</>  WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

" EBMUD Terms and Conditions

Exxon Service Station No./-0104
Account No. 502-66631
Page No. 5

FEES AND WASTEWATER CHARGES

The following fees and charges are due when billed by the District:

Permit Fee (Paid $2,260). Balance: 50.00
Honthly Monitoring Charges $192.33
Monthly Wastevater Disposal Charge $93.70
Honthly Wastewater Capacity Fee $379.76

Total Monthly Charges = 5665.79

This Permit may be amended to include changes to rates and charges which
may be established by the District during the term of this Permit.

AVERAGE WASTEWATER DISCHARGE * AUTHORIZATION
LAST 12 MONTHS | PRECEDING The above named Applicant is hereby authorized _to dis-
—_— | 12 - 24 MONTHS charge wastewater to the community sewer, subject o
N/A | N/A said Applicant's compliance with EBMUD Wastewater
~Oallams frv CAleRda, tay Control Ordinance, compliance conditions, reporting re-

quirements and billing conditions
Effective Date:  January 25, 1993

N 4
Expiration Date: January 24, 199

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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LABORATORY REPORTS
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
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90 CRFPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

February 17, 1993
FEBIB'"93ax 913

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430216.508
Client Referenca: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 16, 1993,

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

Cf2@4f771 ifa/;zi%VkZZkﬂ
Carol Reid Cj/#n
ZéerszlProject Manager

Enclosures

1'1 Digital Drive
Nevato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415883 2673

An Equal Opportursty Employer




pace

NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY
Harding Lawson Associates February 17, 1993
7655 Redwood Blvd. PACE Project Number: 430216508

Novato, CA 94849
Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0010691
Date Collected: 02/16/93
Date Receijved: D2/16/93
93021601
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/16/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 660 02/16/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) : - 02/16/93
Benzene ug/L .5 120 02/16/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40 02/16/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 25 02/16/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 56 02/16/93

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Darrell C. Cain C:EE?Zii““—
Regional Director

11 Digital Orive
Novate, CTA 94945
TEL: 415.8R3-5100
FAX: 4158832673

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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|1HCDRPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Page

2

FOOTNOTES
for page 1

Client Refereﬁke: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)

MOL

Method Detection Limit

February 17, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430216508

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6108
FAX: 415-B83.2673

An Equal Opportunity Empleyer
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THE ASSURANCE OF QHALITY

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Scott Steinmetz QUALITY CONTROL DATA February 17, 1993
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 430216508

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 18807
Samples: 70 0010691

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {(LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M. ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

' Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 100% 107% 6%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 99%  93% 6%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 98% 93% 5%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 99% 92% 7%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5

120 97% 91% 6%

11 Digital Orive An Equal Dpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 9494§

TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX. 415-883.2673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz

FOOTNOTES
Page 4 for page 3
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Re]ative Percent Difference

February 17, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430216508

11 Diginal Drive
Novato, CA 94849
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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"ML ASSURANCE OF DuapiTY

(415) 883-6100

Novato, CA, 11 Digital Drive, 94949

Il Il S B By = e
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.(). Box 4d15, Houston, TX 77210-4415
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

]

= EYora B P

Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649

Consultant’'s Name:

{714) 892-2563

HARDING LAWSOMN ASSOLIATES

Page | or_|

Address: F655 REDWOOD RBLVD, NOVATD ., CA Site Location: 1325 PARK ST, ALAMEDA
Projcel 4. Consullanl Project 4: VO 495 S3F4% Consultanl Work Release 42 310 646 9%
Project Contet:  SCO6T STEAN METZ Phone #:(H15) 8°\‘1 - B2+ Fax#: B892-49%9( Laboralory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: MARLA & X e [ cam Phone #: Fux #: EXXON RAS #:.  F~0loH
Sampled by (print): SCoTT STEINMETRZ Sampler's Signature: MXW
Shipinent Muthod:  1CE CHEST Air Bill #: Shipment Dale:
ANALYSIS REQUIRED f : ivn 45 Reeeive
wat B aane L] asne U0 720 [ Siandard 5 day) LY Q ‘cfr"mpl‘" Condition as Received
ermperature * C:
- Cooler #:
=] f
E g lobound Seal  Yues N
8B | hoypd Seal Yes N
225, | - CLIERPSL B S
Sample Description Callection Matrix Prsv # of PACE GJ: 21588 - =
Date/Ti Soil/Water C Sample ¥ |5 - .
ate me I onl amp¢ E é ﬁ é & § COMMEN'IS
Foled e
4302 C 50 | WHTE 3 N
oY RYNY 1:30 pm, oA Mala) [069.1

Relinguished by/Affiliation

A

Acceptedby/Alfiliation

I7%0

—

Additional Comments:

JASH 7-0104 per. S, Stempe 2

White - Original Yellow - Exxon

Yatrehation:

/ol

Fink - Lab Goldenrod - Consultant Fieid Staff

(2/17 10)
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ch s g" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuaniTy

February 18, 1993

FEB 13793 a1 9:20

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430217.508
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 17, 1993.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

Laon Cii;ﬁzg%}?zji?i/,d

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Novato, CA 34949

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 435.8B3.2673
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Harding Lawson Associates February 18, 1993

7655 Redwood Blvd. PACE Project Number: 430217508
Novato, CA 94949

Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0011329
Date Collected: 02/17/93
Date Received: 02/17/93
93021702
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/17/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 140 02/17/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/17/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 23 02/17/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 5.3 02/17/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 2.8 02/17/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 9.3 02/17/93
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
Q;EESLLKAJlQQZ._C:Eiﬂé:”\\,
Darreil €. Cain
Regional Director

11 Digital Orive An Equal Gpportunity Employer

Nevato, CA 949498
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673
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NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURMNCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Page

2

2

FOOTNOTES
for page 1

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MOL

Method Detection Limit

February 18, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430217508

1t Dugital Grive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415.883-6100
fAX: 4158683 2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer



I:. N e u:f..p s ng 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Scott Steinmetz _ QUALITY CONTROL DATA February 18, 1993
' Page 3 PACE Project Number: 430217508
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
I PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 18807
I Samples: 70 0011329
METHOD BLANK:
I Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
I PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
I Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
I Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 100% 107% 6%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 99% 93% 6%
I Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 98%  93% 5%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 99% 92% 7%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 97%  91% 6%
I 11 ugital Drive An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Naovato, CA 94949
TEL: 415 883-6106
l FAX: 415883-2673
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ML ORPORATEGD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALETY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES

Page

4

for page 3

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL
ND
RPD

Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or above the MDL.
Relative Percent Difference

February 18, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430217508

11 Digizal Drive
Movato, CA 94849
TEL: 915-883-6100
FAX 415.883.2673

An £qual Opportunity Employer



bn ce EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. 4302 17. STR
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NCOAPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Febru%ry 19, 1993
FER22'93wx 9:47

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430218.507
Ciient keference: kxxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 18, 1993.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

e F AT S -
- - e AT "7/

//4v
o, Carol Reid ’
E%?a/l/' Project Manager

[

Enclosurec

11 Dignal Onve
Navarg, CA 94949
TEL: 15883 6100
FAX. 415 8B3 2673

An Equal Opportamity Employer



ﬂcg S g® REPORT OF I.ABURATUR* ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF fluALITY

Harding Lawson Associates February 19, 1993

7655 Redwood Blvd. PACE Project Number: 430218507
Novato, CA 94849

Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (FE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0011876
Date Collected: 02/18/93
Date Received: 02/18/93
93021803
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/18/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/18/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/18/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/18/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/18/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/18/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/18/93

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

(Sled fheperan o

Darrell C. Cain *“
Regicnal Director

11 Mgial Orive An Equal Dppertuniy Employer
Novato. LA 94949

TEL: 4158836100

FAX 415-B83 2673
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NCODRPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES February 19, 1993
Page 2 for page 1 PACE Project Number: 430218507
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)
MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Brive

Novalo. CA 94949
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX 4158832673

An Equal Opportumty Employer
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NCORPORATIED

BEPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Page 3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 18849
Samples: 70 0011876

METHOD BLANK:

February 19, 1993
PACE Project Number: 4307218507

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeabie Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
Methyl tert-butyl ether ug/L 5.0 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupi
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recvy RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 96% 102% &%
Benzene ug/L g.5 40.0 95%  90% 5%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 95%  B9% 6%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 99%  93% 6%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 100%  94% 6%
Methy! tert-butyl ether ug/L 5.0 40.0 99% 102% 2%
11 Uigital Diive An Equal Dpportumty Employer

Novato, A 94949
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX 4158832673




ch Sg” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNCOTES
Page 4 for page 3

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

February 19, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430218507

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Oigral Drwe fin Equal Opportumty Employer

Novate, CA 94949
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX 41%8B3 2672
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

FEB24793 ax 9:37

February 23, 1993

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE:  PACE Project No. 430222.503
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 22, 1993,

Atypical chromatogram consisting of two unknown peaks between methy]
tert butyl ether and benzene were present on your sample number
93022204 (PACE sample number 70 0013321).

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
7 7 N
(25 ot
Carol Reid

Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digstal Grive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnescra Chartotte, North Carolinz An Fgual Dppartunity Employes
Novato. CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, North Caroling
TEL: 415-883-610D lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-881-2673 San Francisco. California Pittsburgh, Pennsyfvania

Kansas Citv Missouri Denver Calerade
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY

Harding Lawson Associates February 23, 1993

7655 Redwood Blvd. PACE Project Number: 430222503
Novato, CA 94949

Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0013321
Date Collected: 02/22/93
Date Received: 02722793
93022204
Parameter Units MDL OATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/22/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/22/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/22/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/22/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5  ND 02/22/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5  ND 02/22/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/22/93

11 Digital Drwve Offices Serving: Minneapolis. Minnesota Charlotte, North Carohna An Fqual Opportunity Emplayer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florda Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415.883-6100 lowa City, lawa New York, New York

FAX 415.B83 2673 San Francisco. Califermia Pitsburgh. Penasylvama

Kansas City. Missoun Denver. Colorado
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I NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz February 23, 1993
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 430222503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0013330

Date Collected: 02/22/93

Date Received: 02722793

Client Sample ID: 93022205

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/22/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 150 02/22/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/22/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 16 02/22/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 11 02/22/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 3.7 02/22/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 15 02/22/93
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
Yoo e
Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

' Digital Grive Dffices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carolina An Equal Opportumty Employer

Novate, CA 94949 Tampa, Flenda Asheville, North Caroiina

TEL: 415-B83-6100 lowa City. Jowa New York New York

FAX: 415883 2673 San Francisco, Calfornia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas Cily, Msoun Cenver. Calorada
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DOF DUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES February 23, 1993
Page 3 for pages 1 through 2 PACE Project Number: 430222503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Grive

- Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Mianesola Charlotte, North Carolina &r Equal Oppartunity Employer
Novato, £A 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevdlle, North Carchna
TEL: 415-B83-6100 lawa Lity, fowa New York, New York
FAX. 4158832673 San Francisco, Calitorma Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Cily. Missour Denver, Colorada
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TNCORPORATED

THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Page 4

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 18843
Samples: 70 0013321, 70 0013330

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter Units
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M)
Benzene ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Parameter Units
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L

Benzene ug/t.
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

MDL
50

SDSooo
;v oo

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

February 23, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430222503

Method
Blank

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

Reference Dupl
Value Recv Recv RPD
1000 95% 107% 11%
40.0 94% 95% 1%
40.0 92%  93% 1%
4G.0 94%  94% 0%
120 92%  93% 1%

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-8B3-5100
FAX 4158832673

Dffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisco, Calitornra
Kansas City, Miszaun

Chartotte, North Carchina
Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittshurgh, Pernsylvania
Denver Calorado

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Page

5

FOOTNOTES
for page 4

Client Refereﬁce: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL
ND
RPD

Method Detection Limit

Not detected at or above the MDL.
Relative Percent Difference

February 23, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430222503

11 Digial Orive
Novalo. CA §4949
TEL: 415-883-5100
FAX 4158832673

Otfices Serving. Minneapalis, Minnesota
Tampa. lorda
lpwa Ly, bowa
San Francisco, Caldornia
Karsas City, Missoun

Charlotte, Narth Carciina
Asheville, North {arolina
New York. New York
Pintshurgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Coloradn

An Equal Opportumity Employer
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N L O0ORPORAT ED
THE ASSURANTE DF DUALITY

Novato, CA,
(415) B8B3-6100

IR EE N B BN BN
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

.0, Box 4415, Housten, 1'X 772(10-4415

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Il Digital Drive, 94949

e N SW == ==

D Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bulsa Avenue, 92046

(714) 892-2565
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Pape _ 1 or |
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Project #:

Cunsultunt Project #; 10H9y S

Consultant Work Release # 4{f Evle g

Project Contacl:  SCOT STEANMETE

Phione #: LLUb_) 294- 56T

Fax #: 992- 4489 | Luboratory Work Release &

EXXON Contact:  MxRLA

E EE D C&M

Phane #:

Fax #: EXXON RAS ¥ F~ o4

Sampled by (prini}: ST STE ) A =R

Sampler's Signaturc:m,m
i

Shipmenl Method: /<& CHE ST Air Bill #: Shipment Date:
ANALYSIS REQUIRED Sumple Candition as Receis e
-~ ) - »
TaT: @ 24 hr D 48 hr D 72 hr D Slandard (5 day) Temperatire * € L
] 5 Couvlker 4 M
(ﬁ g Inbotnd Seal Yos ~ 8o
L g Cutbuund Seal Vor & 55§
= utbound sui [ R
Sample Deseriplion Collection Matrix Prsv £ of PACE é 2128 oy
Date/Time Soil/Waler Conl Sample 4 | ¢ |2 E o COMMENTS
[N -V U
= | [ L
z~-Li- o
930212 0y m_z,t_,“} WATEL | mel | 3 [[BB2 .1 v/
. ) ST -4 ry . " oy
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Accepled by/Affliation

2/22/73 fl 25~

[

Additional Commems

R I O

Distribution: S"/; White - Criginal

Yellow - Exxon

Pink - Lab

Goldenrod - Consultant Field Stalf
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tNCoRPORATED REPORT OF LABGRATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Febru;ry 24, 1993
FERZ25793 a5 9:95

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430223.522
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 23, 1993.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

(il [ /gm@

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Frclosures
11 Ouginal Drive Ottices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carolina An £quat Opportunity Employer
Novate, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL:- 415-883-610D lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415:B83 2673 San franoisco, Califorma Fintshurgh. Pennsylvamia

Kansas City, Missoun Genver, Coioradn
Ve Mamten .t
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
' THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Harding Lawson Associates February 24, 1993
7655 Redwood Blvd. PACE Project Number: 430223522

Novato, CA 94949
' Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0014026
Date Collected: 02/23/93
Date Received: 02/23/93
93022306
I Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

I PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/23/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/23/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/23/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/93
tthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/93

11 Owgtal Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesoia Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportuniy Employer
Novalo, CA 949489 Tampa. Fonda Ashevilie, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 fowa City, lowa New York. New York

FAX: 415883 2673 San Feancisco, Cahfornia Piitsburgh, Pennsylvana

Kansas City, Missoun Denver. Coloraro
tne finaalas P abéannina

s




': T u:a.' 0 ..:A Tze o REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I THE AS5SURANCE OF agatrry
| Mr. Scott Steinmetz February 24, 1993
l Page 2 PACE Project Number: 430223522
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)
. PACE Sample Number: 70 0014034
Date Collected: 02/23/93
Date Received: 02/23/93
l Client Sample ID: 93022307
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02723793
l Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 110 02/23/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) : - 02/23/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 12 02/23/93
I Toluene ug/L 0.5 7.4 02/23/93
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 2.7 02/23/93
I Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 14 02/23/93
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
Darrell C. Cath Cer~
Regional Director
I 11 Digitat Drive Difices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotie, North Carokna An Equal Dpperiumty Employer
Novato, CA 945949 Tampa, Fiorida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883.6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
I FAX: 4158832673 San Francisco. Lalilorma Pittsburgh, Pennsylvama
Kansas City, Missoun Denver. Coiorado

Los Angeles Talifornia




' n:a! 0 a:. rg 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
l THE ASSURAKCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES February _24, 1993
I Page 3 for pages 1 through 2 PACE Project Number: 430223572
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
MDL Method Detection Limit
l ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Chariptte, North Casolina An £qual Opportunidy Emulo;e_;
Novato, CA 94448 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caralina
TEL: 415-881-6180 lewa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-B83 2673 San Francisco, Calitornia Pritsburgh, Peansylvania

Kansas City. Missoun Denves_ Colosado




pace

NCORPORATERD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSDRANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Page 4

-

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 18973
Samples: 70 0014026, 70 0014034

METHOD BLANK:

QUALTTY CONTROL DATA

February 24, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430223522

l Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): T -

Purgeable Fueis, as Gasoline (EPA 80G15M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

l Methyl tert-butyl ether ug/L 5.0 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

I Reference Dup]
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 106% 107% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 100%  102% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 96%  98% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 97% 100% 3%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 98% 101% 3%
Methyl tert-butyl ether ug/L 5.0 40.0 105% 109% 3%

17 Dignal Drave Difices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina an Equal Dpportunity Emgloyer
Novalo, CA 94949 Tampa. Florida Asheville, North Caralina

l TEL: 415.883.6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 4158832673 San Francisca, Catifornia Pritsburgh. Pennsytvania

Kansas City, Missoun

Oenver, Colocado
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9 CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUAANCE OF DUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES February 24, 1993
Page 5 for page 4 PACE Project Number: 430223522

-

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
13 Digtal Drive Offices Serving: Minneapohs, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carohna An Equal Opportonity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York. New York
FAX 41%9-881.2673 San Franoisco, Cafifornia Patsburgh. Pennsylvama

Kansas City, Missoun Oenver, Colorado
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.0, Box 4415, Houstun, TX 77210-4415

INCORPORATILD CHAIN OF CUSTODY
U ASSUMANCL DD Duarity Novato, CA, LI Digital Drive, 94949 D Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92049
(415) B83-6100 (714) 892-2565
[ - ‘
Consultant’s Name:  TVARDIME L Awd $aN .A‘Q&sﬂ(.» Page | wl
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EXXON Contact. TANRLA 4 ee [ cam | phoncr Fax #: EXXON RAS #; T-0ley
S - . 4 A
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Shipment Method. {CE  (ME5T Adir Bill 4 Shipment Date:
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e Coaler #:
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

February 25, 1993
FERZE™33 a0 9:34

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430224.513
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 24, 1993.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
// L
4 s@d/
Carol Reid

Project Manager

i1 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Oppartusity Emptoyer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevdte, North Caralina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lnwa City, lowa New York. New York

FAX. 4158832673 San Francisco, California Prttshurgh, Pennsylvana

Kansas Ciy, Missaun Denver, Colarade
Ve Aenalas Pk



pcg s g‘” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Harding Lawson Associates February 25, 1993

7655 Redwood Blvd. PACE Project Number: 430224513
Novato, CA 94949

Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0015030
Date Coliected: 02/24/93
Date Received: 02724793
93022408
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/24/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5  ND 02/24/93
Toluene | ug/L 0.5 ND 02/24/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/24/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/24/93

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving. Minneapolis, Minnesata Charlotle, North Carolina An Equal Oppartumity Employe:

Novalo. LA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilie, North Carokna

TEL: 415 B83-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, Mew York

FAX- 415.883-2673 San Franeisce, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvamia

Kansas City, Missouri Denver. Coloradg
Ve Aot Pt
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NCORFPORATED | REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz February 25, 1993
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 4307224513

Client Referenée: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0015049

Date Collected: 02/24/93

Date Received: 02/24/93

Client Sample ID: 93022409

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 800 02/24/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY FPA 8020M) : - 02/24/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 200 02/24/93
Totuene ug/L 0.5 110 02/24/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 5.1 02/24/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80 02/24/93

11 Digieat Orrve Dtlices Serving. Minneapalis, Minnespta Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Cpportumity Employer

Navato, CA 24949 Tampa. Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa Lity, lowa New York, New York

FAX 415-883-2673 San Francisco. Califarmia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Lity, Missour: Oenves. Colarado
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANEE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz February 25, 1993
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 430224513

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0015057

Date Collected: 02/24/93

Date Received: 02/24/93

Client Sample ID: 93022410

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/25/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 2500 4800 02/25/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/25/93
Benzene ug/L 25 1000 02/25/93
Toluene ug/L 25 700 02/25/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 25 83 02/25/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 500 02/25/93
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director
l 11 Digial Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapohs, Minnesola Charlotte. North Carolma An Equal Gpporturuty Employer
Novato, CA 84949 Tampa, Florida Ashewille, North Carolina
TEL: 415-B83-6100 lowa City. lowa New York, New York
I FAX: 415883 2673 San Francisco. Calitarnia Pittshurgh. Pennsylvana

Kansas Lity, Missoun Genver, Coloradao
Liae Anmnles D aldacm. =
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INCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES February 25, 1993
Page 4 for pages 1 through 3 PACE Project Number: 430224513

Client Referen%e: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital rive

Offices Serving: Minneapolis. Minnesota Charlotte, Narih Carohna Ar Equal Opporlunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa. Flonda Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415.883-5109 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX 415.883.2673 San Francesco, Califarnia Pizisbwrgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City. Missouri Denver. Colorado
{me Rmmalar Maldaaaia
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THE ASSURANCE OF OQUALITY

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Scott Steinmetz

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 5

February 25, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430224513

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 18938

Samples: 70 0015030, 70 0015049, 70 0015057

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): T -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Vatue Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 110% 110% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 110% 108% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 107% 104% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 108% 106% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 108% 107% 0%

11 Dignta! Drive

Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesola
Novato, CA 94949

Tampa, Fiorida

Charlatie, North Carohina
Asheville, North Carolina

An Equat Opportunity Employer

TEL: 415-8B3.6100
FAX 4158832673

fowa City, lowa
San Francisco, Calilornia
Kansas Ciy. Missour

I ne Anpslee alidnrns

New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvana
Denver, Colorado
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OFf BUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES February 25, 1993
Page 6 for page 5 PACE Project Number: 430224513

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE}

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Dignal Deive Dttices Serving. Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlaite, North Carolina fin Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tamgpa, Florida Asheville, North Cazoling

TEL: 415-BRY-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415 883.2673 San Francisco, Cakitornia Pittsburgh. Peansylvania

Kansas City, Missoan Denver, Colorado

I ne Anealne T alifainin
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1.0, Box 4415, Touston, TX 77210-4415
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Sthipment Method: L€ & CHES T Air Bilt #: Shipment Date:
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[ I Couoler #:
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| ch REPORT OF LABURATUR.Y ANALYSIS

INCOGCRPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

February 26, 1993

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.®
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430225.518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 25, 1993.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

Carsl bodd

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digital Drive Dtfices Serving: Minneapolis. Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Emgloyer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415.8B3-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883 2673 San Francisco, California Pistshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Crenver. Colorade



i cg Sg‘° REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Harding Lawson Associates February 26, 1993

7655 Redwood Blvd. PACE Project Number: 430225518
Novato, CA 94949

Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0016045
Date Collected: 02/25/93
Date Received: 02/25/93
93022511
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/25/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 300 02/25/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/25/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 11 02/25/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 2.9 02/25/93
EthyTbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/25/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 33 02/25/93

11 Digutal Drive Dilices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, Noeth Caroiina An £qual Dpportuniy Employer

Navate. CA 94949 Tampa, Florda Aghewille. North Caroling

TEL: 415-883.6100 lowa Cny, fowa New York. New York

FAX: 415-883 2673 San francisco. California Pittsburgh. Peansyivama

Kansas {ity. Missouni Denver, Colorado
Ve Beeoios e otde .



':. W o:n|P 0 :n A ng 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
' THE ASSURANCE DF DUALITY
Mr. Scott Steinmetz February 26, 1993
I Page 2 PACE Project Number: 430225518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
l PACE Sample Number: 70 0016053
Date Collected: 02/25/93
Date Received: 02725783
l Client Sample ID: 93022512
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -~ 02/25/93
I Purgeable Fuels, as Gasolme (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 3800 02/25/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/25/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 930 02/25/93
l Toluene ug/L 0.5 820 02/25/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 130 02/25/93
I Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 740 02/25/93
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
l Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director
11 Dignal Drive Otfices Serving: Minngapolis, Mirnesota Chariotte, North Caralina An Equal Dpporiunily £mpioyer
Novara. CA 94049 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415 883-6100 lewa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415 8837673 San Francisco. Calitornia Pittshurgh. Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Nenver, Colorado
Pome Aamaloas Falideron
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES February‘26, 1993
Page 3 for pages 1 through 2 PACE Project Number: 430225518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis. Mmnesoia Charlotte, North Carglina An Equat Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94943 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Nortk Carolina
TEL: 415-8383.6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX 4158832673 San Francisco, Caldornsa Pittshurgh, Fennsylvania
Kansas Lity, Missoun Denver, Colorado

los Anpeles [ ahlarmsa
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz QUALITY CONTROL DATA February 26, 1993
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 430225518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 19027 '
Samples: 70 0016045, 70 0016053

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L ND

Toluene ug/L ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND

o oo
[SANE NS o]

Xylenes, Total ug/L ND

D
[ 3]

I LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl
l Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeabie Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/l[ 50
Benzene ug/L
I Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

1000 103%  99% 3%
40.0 107% 114% 6%
40.0 103% 110% 6%
40.0 105% 113% 7%
120 106% 113% 6%

O OO O
P
[Ep R R R ]

11 Digitat Orive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caroiina An Egual Oppartenity Emplayer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415.883-6100 towa City, lowa New York. New York
FAX. 415-863.2671 $an Francisca, Califorma Pitisburgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorade
Fre Anmnalae Molda. -
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N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES February 26, 1993
Page 5 for page ¢4 PACE Project Number: 430225518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Dreve Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotie, Narth Carolina An £qual Opportumty Employer
Novata, CA 94944 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Narth Carohina
TEL: 415-683-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415883 267] San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas City, Missoun Denver. Colorado
Ins Bnnolas T abfnraia
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(415) 883-6100

Navato, CA, 11 Digital Drive, 94949

.0, Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
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L

(714) 892.2565

Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92049
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EXXON Contact: M.C\RU} EE D C&M | Phonc #: Fax 4 EXXON RAS #: -y

Sampled by {print}: ‘;@7?' i - o METE Sampler’s Signature. /_,’{4(./?.?' %W

Shipment Method: 1 CE LHE T Air Bill #: _ Shipment Date:

o ANALYSIS REQUIRED Sample Conditian s Reeeived

AT g 24 hr D 48 hr D 72 hr |:] Standard (5 day) Temperuiure * C: .\ \
e Cooler #: 3N
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@ gi 5 Outbound Seal Yus No U G
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Dalz/Time | Soil/Watr Cont | Sample ¥ |% o [ < [& « COMMERNTS
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"R
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Additional Comments:
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INCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mal“Ch‘ 05: 1993
HAR 293 S:55

Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430304.518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
March 04, 1993.

An atypical chromatogram was noted. A chromatographic peak between
toluene and ethylbenzene was present on your sample identitication
93030415 (70 0020204) and 93030416 (70 0020220). Tetrachloroethylene
is suspected based upon the retention time and the positive PID response.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
Casal Kot

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures
11t Digitat Drive Ofiices Serving: Minnaagolis, Minnesota Chardane, North Carplina An Equal Dpportynity Employer
Novarn, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville. North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, Califorma Pritsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Cily. Missourt Denver, Caloraro

Fas dnnalee alidarnis
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NCORPORATET D

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

March 05, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430304518

PACE Sample Number: 70 0020182
Date Collected: 03/04/93
Date Received: 03/04/93
93030413

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANTC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/04/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/04/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/04/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/04/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/04/93

11 Dignal Diwe Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportumity Employer

Novalo, CA 24949 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City. lowa New York, New York

FAX 4158832673 San Frangisco. Calilorma Pittsburgh, Peansylvama

Kansas Cily, Missour Denver, Calprado
[P
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KCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURLKNCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz March 05, 1993
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 430304518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0020190

Date Collected: 03/04/93

Date Received: 03/04/93

Client Sample ID: 93030414

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARCMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/04/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/04/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/04/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/04/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/04/93

11 Owgital Drive Offices Serving. Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlote, North Caralina An Equal Cpportumity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa. Fiorida Asheville, Narth Carciing

TEL: 415.8B3.6100 Towa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX. 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Cily, Missoun Denver. Ceiorado
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NCORPOBATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE QOF QBUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz March 05, 1993
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 430304518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0020204

Date Collected: 03/04/93

Date Received: 03/04/93

Client Sample ID: 93030415

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/05/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 170 03/05/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/05/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 5.1 03/05/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 2.1 03/05/93
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/05/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 20 03/05/93

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving. Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carokna An Equat Dpperturity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florda Asheville, Narth Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowz City, lowa New Yark. New York

FAX 4158832673 San Francisco. California Prisburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missaun Benver. Calprado
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I NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALETY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz March 05, 1993
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 430304518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0020220

Date Collected: 03/04/93

Date Received: 03/04/93

Client Sample ID: 93030416

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARGMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/04/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 250 3600 03/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/04/93
Benzene ug/L 2.5 760 03/04/93
Toluene ug/L 2.5 430 03/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 2.5 45 03/04/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 600 03/04/93
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
Ml A (ki
‘ Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director
11 Dsgital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapohis, Minnestota Charlotte. North Carolina An Egual Oppartunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carglina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, fowa New York, New York
l FAX. 415 883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City. Missouri Denves. Calorado
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ﬂNALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES March 05, 1993
Page 5 for pages 1 through 4 PACE Project Number: 430304518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digitai Drive

Offices Serving: Minneapois, Minneseia Charlotte, North Caroling An Equal Opportumity Emplayer
Novaio, CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, North Casolina
TEL: 415.883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX. 415 8822673 San Francisco, Calitorn:a Pitsburgh, Pennsytvania

Kansas City, Missour Deswer. Colosado
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M CORPURATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz QUALITY CONTROL DATA March 05, 1993
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 430304518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 19145
Samples: 70 0020182, 70 0020190, 70 0020220

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) =
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 101% 100% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 104% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 104% 106% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 103% 105% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 101% 102% 0%

11 Dugual Orve OHices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Employer

Novato. CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carokina

TEL: 415 883.6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX 4158832671 San Franciseo, California Pritshurgh, Penasylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Lolorado



‘: N e u:R.' S g 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
' THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Scott Steinmetz QUALITY CONTROL DATA March 05, 1993
I Page 7 PACE Project Number: 430304518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
l PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 19185
I Samples: 70 0020204
METHOD BLANK:
I Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
I Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup1
l Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 107% 104% 2%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 95% 9%% 0%
l Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 94%  93% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 96%  96% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 98% 98% 0%
11 Digral Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis. Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Employer
Novato. CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 4158836100 iowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415 8832673 San Francisco. Califorra Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Misspuri Denver Colorada




I N c 0AP n RATED 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUraviry

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES March 05, 1993
l Page 8 for pages 6 through 7 PACE Project Number: 430304518

-

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Drive OHices Serving: Minaeapolis, Minnesota Charloite, North Catolina An Eguai Opportumity Employer
Navato, CA 94949 Tampa, Fiorida Asheyille, Narth Carnina
TEL: 415-B83-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX 415.8B3.2673 San Francisco, California Putsburgh, Pennsylvana

Kansas City, Missoun Denver . Colorado
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALTY

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

March 12, 1993

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430311.512
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samp]es received
March 11, 1993.

Please note that when analyzing your sample 93031119 (PACE #70 0025125)
a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected to be Methyl Tert
Butyl Ether was present.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

(oo £ /é%,zﬁy

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Gigital Drive
Novate, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 4158837873

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949
Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

March 12, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430311512
WPPLab Numbey: 2065

PACE Sample Number: 70 0025109
Date Collected: 03/11/93
Date Received: 03/11/93
93031117

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/11/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/11/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/11/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/93

11 Digtal Drve An Equal Jpportunity Employe:

Novato, CA 94949
TEE: 415-883-6100
FAX 4148832673



ch Sg” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANLE DF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz March 12, 1993
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 430311512

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0025117

Date Collected: 03/11/93

Date Received: 03/11/93

Client Sample ID: 93031118

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/11/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/11/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/11/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/93

11 Digital Drive An £qual Opporlumiy Employer
Novato. CA §4849

TEL: 415 843.6100

FAX- 415883 2673
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NCODRPORATES® D

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Page 3

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

MDL

March 12, 1992
PACE Project Number: 430311512

70 0025125

03/11/93
03/11/93
93031119

DATE_ANALYZFD

63
0.5
ND
ND

0.8

03/11/93
03/11/93
03/11/93
03/11/93
03/11/93
03/11/93

03/11/93

i1 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-8B3 6100
FAX 4158832673

An Equal Opportumty Employer



Qce

I N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURAWCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Scott Steinmetz March 12, 1993
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 430311512

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0025133

Date Collected: 03/11/93

Date Received: 037/11/93

Client Sample ID: 93031120

Parameter Units MDL OATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/11/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 3800 03/11/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/11/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 480 03/11/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 390 03/11/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 84 03/11/83
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 600 03/11/93

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

QW Catr
Darvell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Dsgital Orve An Equal Dpportunity Empiayer
Novato, CA 94549

TEL: 415.883-6100

FAX 4158832673
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tMCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
l THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES March 12, 1993
Page 5 for pages 1 through 4 PACE Project Number: 430311512

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Drgital Drive
Novatg. CA 94948
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX 4158832673

fn Equal Dpportunny Employer
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Scott Steinmetz QUALITY CONTROL DATA March 12, 1993
Page & PACE Project Number: 430311512

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 19353

Samples: 70 0025109, 70 0025117, 70 0025125, 70 0025133

METHOD BLANK:

: Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Totuene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dup]

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 100% 103% 2%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 110% 111% 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 108% 110% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 103% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 100% 102% 1%

11 Diguial Drive fn Equal Opportunity Empioyer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 4158836100
FAX 415883 2673



pace

NCORPOARATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF GUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES

Page

7

for page 6

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL
ND
RPD

Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or above the MDL.
Relative Percent Difference

March 12, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430311512

11 Digsial Dove
Novato, CA 948949
TEL: 415-B83.6100
FAX: 4158832672

an Egual Opportonity Empioyer
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.0 Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

' L 0CRPORATLITELED

rbASTURBNCL G GuaniTry K] Novato, CA, 11 Digital Drive, 94949 D Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92049
(415) BE3-6100 (714) 892.2565
Consultant’s Name: 'L[ AR | N (- L,‘\—'AJSDH AL Page { of |
Address: FEES REDWCeeD JLvD Site Location: A—L‘NMEG*
Project #: Cunsuliant Project #: lo- 15 $3F3 Consultant Work Refease 4;
Project Contict: S €Tl STEINmETE Phone #: é‘f’;') 599 8LeT Fax #: 824757 | Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contaet. M AEL A E EE D CéM Phune #: . Fux #: EXXON RAS 4. T - C1o
Sampled by (print): ‘S(c"?'f“ <= E:HV!ETZ Sampler’s Signature.; Z%W{ﬁoa«_&?
Shipment Mcthod: €= <HASTT Air Bill #: Shipment Date:
ANALYSIS REQUIRED Sample Condilion as Received
TAT @24 hr D 48 hr D 72 br D Standard (5 day) Temperature © C: CrENT
Coouler 4.
e . -
= a lnbound Seal  Yes N A
22 | Qutbound Seal Yes N
2oifnl 2
E Sample Descnption Colteclion Matrix Prsv #of PACE é SLIAEg - 5
: Date/Time Soil/Waler Coni Sample ¥ | & |3 ¢ |8 « COMMENTS
KA aa |eda
| =W =W =W
| Yo - i1 =93 o
Tso3ii Y ;:'p‘na‘ WATER AEL 3 1264 v
930308 L SR L B A N
Sl 2ed 014 H B a 1 el
! 39 - N
430320 15 50 ' I 1 {77 v

Relinquished by/Alfiliation Accepted by/Afflialion

fc’?ﬁ/‘/f/ ‘,.:-m_; ,_.-/:;‘_/’ 5 ; . ) _?"/}l 20 220

Additional Comments

Jatnbution, ™~ /L White - Orviginal Yellow - Exxon Bink - Lab Goldenrad - Consullant Field Staff
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N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE 0F QGUALITY

March 23, 1993

Mr. Scott Steinmetz
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Blvd.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430319.507
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Steinmetz:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
March 19, 1993.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

(ol Ko

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Dignal Drive An Equat Dpportunity Empleyer
Novato, A 94949

TEL: 415.883.6100
FAX: 4158832673
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W CORPOAANTED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Harding Lawson Associates March 23, 1993
7655 Redwood Blvd. PACE Project Number: 430319507

Novato, CA 94949
Attn: Mr. Scott Steinmetz

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0029945
Date Collected: 03/19/93
Date Received: 03/19/93
93031921
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/23/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 4100 03/23/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): : - 03/23/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 530 03/23/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 420 03/23/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 100 03/23/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80O 03/23/93

11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportenity E€mployer
Novato. CA 94949

TEL: 415-B83-6100
FAX- 2158832673
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I NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF AUALITY
Mr. Scott Steinmetz March 23, 1993
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 430319507

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0029953

Date Collected: 03/19/93

Date Received: 03/19/93

Client Sample ID: 93031922

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/23/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 110 03/23/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/23/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 0.8 03/23/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/23/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/23/93
iylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 7.6 03/23/93

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

<
@W%
Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Digital Drive

Novato. CA 94945
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX. 4158832871

Sn Equal Dpportunity Emplayer
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I NL OCRPDRATERD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANEE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOOTNOTES March 23, 1993
Page 3 for pages 1 through 2 PACE Project Number: 430319507
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 [gital Drive

Nevato, CA 94949
TEL: 415.8B3-6100
FAX 4158832673

An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz QUALITY CONTROL DATA March 23, 1993
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 430319507

Client Reference: fxxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 19607
Samples: 70 0029945, 70 0029953

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
EthyTbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND

Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dup
I Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/l 50
Benzene ug/L
l Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

0 1000 100% 96% 4%
40.0 107%  93% 14%
40.0 106%  93% 13%
40.0 108%  94% 13%
120 108%  93% 14%

QDO OO,
oo un

11 Digital Drive
Novata, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415883.2673

An Equal Opporiunny Empioyer
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EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. xg%,og;q,gyz

1.0, Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Novato, CA, Il Digital Drive, 94949 D
(413) 883-6100

X

Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649
(714} B92-2565

Consultant’'s Namu:

HARD NG LAWS o M ASSOCIATES

Page 1 ul

\

NOVASD A

Site Location: AL AMED &°

Address FL55 REDWeD BARLVD -
. Project #. Consullant Project 4. 16495 5373 Consullant Work Releasc 4. (;{{004£p% ]:554(’1 -Jf'
~ Project Contacl:  S-CTT STEARMET & Phone # (A& 894 - 48LF Fax # 3717-444Yy | Laboratory Work Release 4 - L
| EXXON Contacl: PAARLA @- EE D C&M Phone 4 Fax #: EXXON RAS #: F- Oy '

Sampled hy (print): SCo T STEINET Fage

Sampler’s Signature: 452?‘ #m
e T -

[
‘t

Shipment Dale:

Shipinent Meihod, [ CH2EST Air Rilt #:
- ANALYSIS REQUIRED Sample Conditin as Recenved
TAT: D 24 hr g 48 hr D 72 hr D Standard (5 day) Temperature * C:
: . Couoler #:
’< —_—
E 2 Inbound Seal  Yes N
) u‘_oef, - _ Yot el Yes Noe
3532l 2 ATIERPE Y S L g uc]
Sample Description Collection Malrix Prsv # ol PACE CeI88 =
Sale/Time Soil/Wates Conl Sample ¥ | T & [F « :a:_ < COMMENTS
[~V =9 [<V - D e A<
__,5[— W ojE |
EE YR : ‘
9304182 Dee” Lwaree lne | 3 PEH.S |
i 3- 14003 =
q3ATG LT 19 30 i b \ m@.f /

Relinquished by/Afhliation

~ra

S‘d"}“g’j

/& 45

Accepted by/Affiliation

211/

Additional Comments:

histnthution: 5—'/
i

Whie - Original

Yellow -

Exxan

Pink - Lah Goldenrad - Consultant Field StafT
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*---------------
arding Lawson Assaciales

7655 Redwood Boulevard CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM .
P.O. Box 578 Lab:
Nevalo, Calitsrnia 94548
Totwany 2! GO T e [ '"““ ANALYSIS REQUESTED
T : Genaral: 415/592-0831 . - -, I
cocr: ol 155z Samplers: _& DN
Job Number: _jouas <73y ¢
v
Name/Location:_ £ x<or Ay ai oA — =
- e 7l rr . =1tk
Project Manager: o). = Fr&eiany Recorder: /{Z» q ol E‘.‘,l.h,_f’_ Z
fSignature Reguired) -
- Tl |«
: #CONTAINERS SAMPLE 28R |
MATR|X
] & PRESERV. NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ 8838 % g |z
s g | NOTES of Sl 5l gl &l |y
g : slg P 2132225l |y
T w 5| € oS NUMBER S| @r 15
231 1£53]=| |&2)2 S afEl |2
88 2| 3|S SlTIE Yo Wk Seq Yr|MoiDy| Time wif w wi wi| 2 &
Vi PPt EliRel kRlelilbME X
LAB DEPTH {COL QA
L NUMBER IN MTD| CODE MISCELLANEQUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
F FEET cD
Yr | Wk Seq
RE:IyUISHED BY: (Signature} RECEIVED BY: (Signature) OATE/TIME
o .
D E g T &~ l
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: /Signature/ DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: {Signature) RECEIVED BY: {Signature) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED FOR LAB BY; DATE/TIME
(Signature) ]
METHOD OF SHIPMENT
Lagoratory Capy  Project Office Copy  Field or Oftice Copy 8533

White Yellow Pink
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Hard‘lng "ia‘gwson Assoclates

= 200 Rusp Linging Road CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM _
i -3 Po.Box&lO? Lab:
% Novelo, Calilornia 94948
415/892-0821 - L
“Jelecopy: 415/892-1585 Samplers:ﬁ“’“ SIEHMETZ ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number:__1buaz 5 7% N
Name/Location:_Exxow AL AMENA g
Project Manager: _Micite LiE BEEWKrpy Recorder: lﬁm?///ffmm = 2
~(Signature Required) :1.;
#CONTAINERS SAMPLE 2838 |
MATRIX = -
; 8 PRESERV. NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION/ 88|52 25 |2
w s Nl =nl=|w ¥
o b il < LAB NOTES 9| | &4 ™| 5 b
Cwi lolE flalg NUMBER ot B B T R
23| |53lz1=| [E2)8 SAML 8=l 18
221 (2121813 |58 vr{wk| Seq [Yr|mo|Dy] Time ol kv e K T IR
A 123t BolFRRpIZ) Rl |36 X
'
|
LAB DEPTH |COL QA
NUMBER IN MTD|] CODE MISCELLANEQUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
FEET cD
Yr | Wk Seq
RELINQ,U/ISH Y: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
el i o |
HE LINQUISHED BY: [Signature} RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
| L
RELINQUISHED BY: fSignature) RECEIVED BY: {Signature} DATE/TIME
DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: DATE/TIME
{Signature) ‘
METHOD OF SHIPMENT

Lagoratory Copy Project Office Copy  Field or Oftice Copy

6533
White Yellow Pink
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Qce.

I'NECORPORATEST D

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE BF GUALITY

Mr. Scott Steinmetz FOQTNOQTES March 23, 1993

Page § for page
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

4

PACE Project Number: 430319507

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Dreve

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-610D
FAX: 415.B83 2671

An Equal Dpportunity Employer
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Sheet ! of _\

Equipment Rental: Company: To: FiLE
Equipment Hours: _______ F.E. Time from: to: By: 5. STEINMETR

(outside service and expense record must be attached for any outside costs)

1200 ARRWVE AT STE  (Bo% + ReD oy Se)

Project: _EXAX0N ALAMEDA Job No.: _IPH15 S 3¢
Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY REPORT Date: 2-16-93

| HSPECT EBNPMENT ( oM FIGURAT 1oM
l NEED . VALVES 10 [S0LATE AR SPARGERS ° PPk Toe INLEY WATER SAMmpLE -

OHE ™MORE 5% GRL. DRUM |
=3

1230 BEGIN CKL1BRATION OF [CouDueT vty [Temb | PR METER # 9203

TemP o 54.2 °F (CaL.) S50 °F
R 6.9% (cAL) 3.4z (caL.) .40
CompucTwiy o z.30 (CaL. 141y weoks fem ) 6 LY oM 1OUD SChLE
SAMPLE 12 B . 4Z0L]b0)
V230 TN STALLED EATE VALVES (M Mk SFREGWE LiuEs Fee T8 WAk T Yiof oF THE T AN

1S3  TEneFD AL SrRkGiHe DEvicES vl Tiesy VILLF of 71 kMe .

\1SSs0 POORED w ' A NUTRIEHT) \MTO ERLM pF THE FiksT Two QUARIERS,

SPARGING 2 | ScFM AR

Attachments:

Initial




= : :'___:}
Sheet .. ! __of !
Project: EX¥0H ALAME O Job No.: 10495 5%
Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY REPORT Date: 2 -1%-95
Equipment Rental: Company: To: FiLE
Equipment Hours: ________ F.E. Time from: to: By: S, STEINMIET

{outside service and expense record must be attached for any outside costs)

lHop ARRIVED M sate

RED BLEVIMG (HCSY wWokking 0 P METER |

AVR LIME FROM CO™PRESSOR WAS RePMRED | FIXEs LEAK,

SpaPLE PofT 1MSTAMLED AT S101MNLET

jzeo LuncH

[24s AD3IVST LEVEL CodTROLS (ND AOIUSTMENT HEEBECE).

SET AR ComPRressn B CoHTRI- PRESSORE AT 8D s,

FLOW / SPRR.G MG PR AREARS Tp BE MG THopRoug LY . STeoM e HIND ROCKREsH

ODBR._ FRoM R0 -TANK

TRANSEER PumP CuEKED - wookks ( Dogad T o‘itey.ﬁé) 12 T AUTD ReS e,

PH METER REAMIMNG '2AD CARD"  "i1p.o  LOPREST wiLL catl BACK,
1245 BEGIM SAMPLING PROCEDURE (24 HR. SMAPLE) (B\D REACTO R WLET)

CondDICTIVITY ° 230 (CAL.) o. %] (cm_ 1413y MO\a.-;/wD

TEMP: $%i°F (cal.) 56.4°F

PU L J.00 (cal) .85 (CaL) 3.20 X 1000

SAMPLE # ¢ Y30z1302 € 140

\dzo SAMPLING ComPLETE

DEOPPED SPARGING FLOW FROmM % | & 10 <\ scfm, BHR6 My ¢

APPEARS SUFFICILEMT.

RED (Hes) REPGRTED ARRIvIM G AT £:0c 70 FIND AR ComPRESSHR  MaNvaL

RELIEF VMVE HAD VIBRATED OUT CotPLETELY. Mo TELLIRG wHEHN

MR STOPPED GO\WG TO SPRRGIMG RGO

F—- T-_“—'_-"j-—r- -""""j"-"-"""'-—'-—-—- Il e

lAnxh mants:

Initial
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Sheet _L___of __|
Project; . EXXON-ALAME Lf Job No.: 1045 S 3p
Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY REPORT Date: Z-Il8-93
Equipment Rental: Company: To: FILE
Equipment Hours: ______ F.E. Time from: to: By: S, GIEIHMET 2

(outside service and expense record must be attached for any outside costs)

1Hen AREWWE AT SOITE

BEG M Shtapinie PROcERUBE  (\WLET TO 10 REkcTae) (M- NOUR SAvMELE )

CP\L'I&F‘F“ ! :\i: ':E"‘L'J':_'I I'r"l"l -'11 JTL-'..P;?” r"lE-‘!rT sl D'C:C?_:

CALIBRERT 1ned SchFLE
TeErb 0.5 °F g1 F
PH : 3.00 / 5.85 T80
ZoNSUcT v L MR e e, X 1DOD GeALT
2 .69 D.b&
SpefiLf HLoMve0a *"'%n‘au; WIAS TAKEN FRorm \r\LET SKmOLE PobT AFTER
Bip %073 80C PuRGiHG 3 VoLumES OF PIRE .
S0 APLED LR 0F TRMETC fov ERgTA Do T - TT T (e TorAL )

--—IF-’I-

Iﬁuttach ments:

Initial




Sheet ! of |

Proiect: EXX?N AL-& Ml Job No.: ! oy S 16
Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY BEPORT Date: 2-22-14%
Equipment Rental: Company: To: EivE
Equipment Hours: ____ F.E. Time from: to: By: €. STEIMMET

(outside service and expense record must be attached for any outside costs)

320 AREBIVE OH ST

JoP OF pump WEAD ABovE

WATER (BELow CASING ) BELoW CASIMG Puv P
Ew-! b 2o’ b
£ w-2 o' 20 b
Ew-3 o 74’ zo'
E w-tl <y z0
Ew-5 g7 24 r i

016 CRLIGEETED NVIREMT fump @ 2 CPD & $.25 mi/mia ‘}9

S1eoWE = S0 }‘._
SPEED = 6% TULM X 50 ¥ ph = .32 6P

AT sTRoWE = Laf
SPEEL T B toriat TEST  PRoOODUCER ! ML

h
1100 MRTER LTVEL M LAST CorpRET tgrlT 1S He BElo) Tof

[
HO ﬁ‘]l » IJ'L'E"} =

1292 &reey PurrPikia Gw) im0 Rigm iy [(5YSEa SIRET =

Mo E&EMUD ARRIVED o ¢iTE

SAPL e CAL i AT (1413 mmalis/o o STHHEFE)
Ternf Sto °F Fril 3.op /ies ELEe Cemrel vi7¥ i 2 Sa kxiedm
SAMPLE @ ;. %oz rzodH @& 1434 EFFLUTT ()
e mp s Sug i 626 EL: o0 x|oco
SAw ¢ = AZpgzrics & HUE aa g (F
y CoBy P £z g-b- ¥ o098
Attachments:

FF----I-_--'_-__-—-__--

Initial
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Job No.; {0995 &34

Project: Exdlor) -ALARESD A

Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY BEPORT

Date: 2z-25-45

Equipment Rental:

To: FlvE

Equipment Hours:

j23n ARRwWED AT Z)TE

F.E. Time from:

By: S.STEINMETE

{outside service and expense record must be attached for any cutside costs)

FLow e Uiz — 230 Cont

Sy i o Pue Ps /S STER

SEvina Pusebs O 10" Briow WATER [ 1g BfLew ToPOF ch.suﬂc,_']

5o CFERY Cae Lt s

Tome °F pH VIt

CALIBRAT 15¢] 55.3 7 p0 /347 .
4362250, i L% D 52
qtaz2zol S50 TR 15 35
S50 T CT awTLe flows ME YT o LD

L oCYerks, T o &

Ew' | = 34 SEC

Five = = Tbs

Ewig = 105 SEC

€y = Y| 5€c¢ 3 S LEEY FUp LR wFe GV EY ORI L c {"fze.sgc_) ZNDT"ME

L g G (SO RS o g

THE hechabfGE Pum o LISCHARGING KT

(0 6P w] 1.5 PSl ow THE FiRSY CAcdod

B NN | BN BN EER N BN BN EER SN B BN EE) W SN SN S .

IAttachments:

Imitial




Sheet l of _\
ProieCt: EMDEJ BLAME LA Job No.: 1o Uss < 3
Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY REPORT Date:_ 2 -24-%%
Equipment Hours: ________ F.E. Time from: to: By:_ ©. STEINmETT

(outside service and expense record must be attached for any outside costs)

1250 ARRALFD AT SaTE METER wEADIH G,

BT 1905 (¢-2392) 2SS aal. ol wrilie H |« ®2 oFF

AT ojes (z-24-93)  WNW\6S GAL.

|25 AE&ir! ShrPLp PROCEDuLE

| N Bl B I . e

TemDb ¥H EL. fieew Crars “MES./C,“\)
CaLIERATIgv 515 6.1/ 3.4 2.55
cee LT PheRLE. B30T 24 0, <27 2,10 0.bb
I:\u::r Sk 9202 24 0% 58.H b.8% 0. 6%
SheipLt 30224 p
i
Ew > 122 SE¢. M JoLumes [ogelis
l Ewd 155 B¢, Sl CNLLES

Ews %2 gEc. Y CNLLAES

l\‘-h&‘ BEh D15 AEmBLING PIPE Con P GukaTiod / Lo TaThL1FEL
AR ComPPEc=pf BEPA R Ay OM-SiTE

I|s'gg MARK FROM EEsHA- OM-S1E
EYPLAIMED SYSTEM To MARY

1SHyE GARY £ KM Fporm RESNA od-S0E

I EAPLAWMED =YsTEm To THE™M

1p30 PEPAMRTT SO

METRUcTED RED T PLAcE PurPS © 7 ELow Oereidhl HYpPAULIC SoRTACE (cif BELow TO,C__\J

IA ttachments:

Initial




Sheet ' of _|
Project; _EXx0M ALANEDN Job No.: 10435 S 3t
Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY REPORT Date: £-25-913
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